to clinics in the IDPs camps 

42 16 

5 Promoting human rights, respect 

for women’s rights and gender 

justice of the IDPs 

26 10 

6 Supporting local civil society 

organizations and state bodies 

17 6 

Total 269 100.0 

Source: Field Survey, June, 2025 

Out of the two hundred and sixty-nine (269) respondents that affirmed that Oxfam has been 

providing humanitarian assistance to the Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs) by the Boko Haram 

insurgency in Adamawa state, 11(4%) of the respondents holds that this was done through the 

protection of civilians from violence, coercion and deprivation, 22(8%) said it was done through